F 10286 To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	2/606 se record up nents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Jurgen HARMS Lutz BIEDERMANN Wilfried MATTHIS	Name: Biedermann Motech GmbH O Internal Address:
Execution Date(s): October 11, 2004	_ Street Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	
3. Nature of Conveyance:	Bertha-von Suttner-Strabe 23
X Assignment Merger	Ę
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: 78054 Vs-Schwenningen
Government Interest Assignment	State:
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Germany Zip:
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes No
	10/466921
Additional numbers attached	d? Yes Ko
Additional numbers attached 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	d? Yes Yo 6. Total number of applications and
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: George W. Neuner EDWARDS & ANGELL, LLP Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 60099(70301)	d? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and 1
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: George W. Neuner EDWARDS & ANGELL, LLP	d? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: George W. Neuner EDWARDS & ANGELL, LLP Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 60099(70301)	d? Yes No 6. Total number of applications and 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: George W. Neuner EDWARDS & ANGELL, LLP Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 60099(70301)	d? Yes Xo 6. Total number of applications and 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: George W. Neuner EDWARDS & ANGELL, LLP Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 60099(70301)	d? Yes Xo 6. Total number of applications and 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: George W. Neuner EDWARDS & ANGELL, LLP Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 60099(70301) Street Address: P.O. Box 55874	d? Yes 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting tit
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: George W. Neuner EDWARDS & ANGELL, LLP Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 60099(70301) Street Address: P.O. Box 55874 City: Boston State: MA Zip: 02205 Phone Number: (617) 439-4444	d? Yes 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting tit 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: George W. Neuner EDWARDS & ANGELL, LLP Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 60099(70301) Street Address: P.O. Box 55874 City: Boston State: MA Zip: 02205 Phone Number: (617) 439-4444 Fax Number: (617) 439-4170	d? Yes 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: George W. Neuner EDWARDS & ANGELL, LLP Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 60099(70301) Street Address: P.O. Box 55874 City: Boston State: MA Zip: 02205 Phone Number: (617) 439-4444 Fax Number: (617) 439-4170 Email Address: gneuner@edwardsangell.com	d? Yes 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting tit 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: George W. Neuner EDWARDS & ANGELL, LLP Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 60099(70301) Street Address: P.O. Box 55874 City: Boston State: MA Zip: 02205 Phone Number: (617) 439-4444 Fax Number: (617) 439-4170	d? Yes 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting tit 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: George W. Neuner EDWARDS & ANGELL, LLP Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 60099(70301) Street Address: P.O. Box 55874 City: Boston State: MA Zip: 02205 Phone Number: (617) 439-4444 Fax Number: (617) 439-4170 Email Address: gneuner@edwardsangell.com 9. Signature: MA State:	d? Yes 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting tit 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: George W. Neuner EDWARDS & ANGELL, LLP Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 60099(70301) Street Address: P.O. Box 55874 City: Boston State: MA Zip: 02205 Phone Number: (617) 439-4444 Fax Number: (617) 439-4170 Email Address: gneuner@edwardsangell.com	d? Yes 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name

ASSIGNMENT

We, 1) Jürgen HARMS 2) Lutz BIEDERMANN; 3) Wilfried MATTHIS (inventors), for good and valuable consideration from <u>Biedermann Motech GmbH.</u> Bertha-von Suttner-Straße 23, 78054 VS-Schwenningen/Germany hereinafter called the Assignee, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the cutire right, title and interest in, to and under an application for Letters Patent of the United States Serial No. filed on for improvements in ROD-SHAPED IMPLANT ELEMENT FOR APPLICATION IN SPINE SURGERY OR TRAUMA SURGERY, STABILIZATION APPARATUS COMPRISING SAID ROD-SHAPED IMPLANT ELEMENT, AND PRODUCTION METHOD FOR THE ROD-SHAPED IMPLANT ELEMENT including all priority rights ensuing therefrom, and the inventions and any of them therein set forth and described, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of countries foreign thereto which may be granted thereon or therefor, together with the right to apply for such Letters Patent.

And for the above consideration I agree promptly upon request of the Assignee, its successors or assigns, to execute and deliver without further compensation any power of attorney, assignment, application, whether original, divisional, continuation or reissue, or other papers which may be necessary or desirable fully to secure to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the inventions and any of them described in said application and all patent rights therein, in the United States and in any country foreign thereto.

The undersigned hereby grants the law firm of EDWARDS & ANGELL LLP, 101 Federal Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02110-1800, U.S.A. the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark, Office for recordation of this document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I. // and seal this /// ¹¹ day of <u>CC70.</u>	fid	Ker Eller	, hereunto set my h	and
and seal this <u>AAH</u> day of <u>CCTCT</u>	<u>n</u> 20	004.		

100	Jürgen Harms
	Print or Type Name
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I,	, hereunto set my hand
and seal this 1 day of $0 < \sqrt{2004}$.	

			Print or Type Nam	E
		diat	, hereunto se	t my hand
and seal this 11 day of Oct.	_, 2004.			

Wilfried Matthis Print or Type Name

Lutz Biedermann

RECORDED: 10/15/2004